

## DISCLAIMER

Electronic versions of the exhibits in these minutes may not be complete.

This information is supplied as an informational service only and should not be relied upon as an official record.

Original exhibits are on file at the Legislative Counsel Bureau Research Library in Carson City.

Contact the Library at (775) 684-6827 or [library@lcb.state.nv.us](mailto:library@lcb.state.nv.us).

## **Proposed Amendment to Assembly Bill No. 343 (First Reprint)**

(Submitted by Assemblyman Carpenter)

Amend sec. 7, pages 2 and 3, by deleting lines 42 through 44 on page 2 and lines 1 and 2 on page 3 and inserting:

*"2. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 3, an injured person who wishes to recover from the account must file a complaint with the Division or its designee within 6 months after the initial purchase of the travel services on a form established for this purpose by the Division. The completed form must be accompanied by a nonrefundable fee of \$25."*

Amend sec. 7, page 3, line 32, by deleting "6 months" and inserting "60 days".

Amend sec. 8, page 4, line 10, by deleting "or".

Amend sec. 8, page 4, line 13, by deleting "598.365." and inserting:

*"598.365; or*

*(d) The losses for which the injured person is seeking compensation from the account were caused by the cancellation of travel which the injured person had previously purchased or committed to purchase in those cases where the cancellation penalty was disclosed and agreed to by the injured person at the time of the sale or other commitment to purchase was made."*

Amend sec. 8, page 4, by deleting lines 23 through 25.

Amend sec. 8, page 4, line 26, by deleting "5." and inserting "4."

Amend sec. 8, page 4, by deleting lines 31 through and inserting:

*"5. To the extent of payments made from the account, the Division is subrogated to the rights of the injured person. The Division and the Attorney General shall promptly enforce all subrogation claims."*

Amend sec. 8, page 4, line 36, by deleting "7." and inserting "6."

Amend sec. 8, page 4, by deleting lines 41 through 44.